in accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
tnsolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &

AMO3

Notice of administrator's proposals

Companies House

Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule Bt to the
Insolvency Act 1986
Crr farthar infarmatinn nlnase
: "WW’" |" WMWWH
<
o
[T
w *A7IU37SB*
- 16/11/2018 —trrasr—
u Company details COMPANIES HOUSE

lo[3fofs alafofe

Company number

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Kiely Rowan PLC

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) l Chris

Surname | Newell
Administrator's address
Building namelnumber| 81 Station Road

Street | Mariow

Post town I Bucks

County/Region |

e [s[L[7] TIN[S]
Country |

u Administrator's name @

Full forename(s) Simon James

© Other administrator
Use this saction to tell us about

Surname Bon ney another administrator.
Administrator’'s address e

buding namelnumber | 81 Station Road O ther 2D
Street ‘ Marlow another administrator.

Post town ‘ Bucks

County/Region ‘

Postcode ’ S L |7 1|/ NIS

Country l

|

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

D 1 attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

Sign and date

Signature
) ﬂ%

Al AR RRThTe




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

C .
| ™ Chris Newell

E Where to send

[c“""a"’""“"e Quantuma LLP

-

i Address

81 Station Road

Marlow

Post town

Bucks

County/Region

e Isfelm [ [rINfs|

| Country

[Dx

Telephone

01628 478100

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




High Court of Justice Court No. 8016 of 2018

Kiely Rowan PLC
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Chris Newell and Simon James Bonney
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP

81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
01628 478100



Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

1.

2,

3.

Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Approval Process

Appendices

Vi.

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP
Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (“Quantuma LLP’s Summary”)

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 21 September 2018 to §
November 2018

Informaticon {o Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal

Proof of Debt



Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix
!

1.2

The business was established in March 2000 and the principal activity of the
Company was that of a fashion and homeware retailer. The Company traded from a
number of leasehold premises in London and a location in the Republic of Ireland.
On 21 September 2018, Chris Newell and Simon James Bonney of Quantuma LLP
were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by Metro Bank plc, in their
capacity as Qualified Floating Charge Holders.

1.3 As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better resuit for
the company’s ¢reditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound-
up (without first being in Administration).

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets
Anticipated Total
Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date realisations realisations
Stock Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Debtors Nil 13,000 13,000
Office Equipment Nil 5,000 5,000
Fixtures and Fittings Nil 4,000 4,000
Other assets Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Joint Administrators’ fees 37,206.50 44,518.50 81,723
Solicitors’ fees 27,565.90 TBC TBC
| Agents' fees TBC TBC TBC
Property valuation fees TBC TBC TBC
Ransom payments Nil 24,000 24,000
Trading costs TBC 15,000 15,000
All other expenses TBC 17,800 17,800
Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Secured creditor {fixed charge) Nil TBC
Secured creditor (floating charge) Nil Nil
Preferential creditors Nil 70p
Unsecured creditors Nil Nil

1.5 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading
to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other
statutory information.



Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1.6

1.7

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Jeint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

21

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

27

2.8

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

On 19 September the Secured Creditor agreed with the proposed Joint Administrators
that they be paid for work done prior to the Administration on the basis of time incurred
by the insolvency practitioners and their staff at their standard charge-out rates plus
VAT and related expenses.

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration cbjective. This work was carried out prior to Administration so that
there would be no delay in the Joint Administrators implementing the strategy
immediately on appointment.

The pre appointment costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £2,739.50 were
incurred in relation to activities outlined above.

Attached at Appendix 11 is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix Il are
Quantuma LLP’s charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

No pre appointment disbursements were incurred by the Joint Administrators.

As confirmed above, Eversheds were instructed on 21 September 2018 to provide
legal advice to the Company and the proposed Administrators. It was agreed that
their services would be provided on a time costs basis and consequently costs were
incurred in the pre administration period in connection with the following activities:

* Preparation and filing of Notice of Appointment of Administrators
¢ Advice in respect of property leases
¢ Validation of Company charges

We understand that the appointer will discharge the pre appointment costs of
Eversheds directly and consequently they will have no financial impact on the
Administration.



Kiely Rowan PLC {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.9 We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Insolvency Rules.

2.10 A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below:

Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who Qutstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £

Administrators’ pre- 2,739.50 Nil - 2,739.50
administration Remuneration
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses:

Legal costs Nil Nil - Nil

Valuation Agent’s costs Nil - - -
Administrators’ Pre-
administration
Disbursements

Category 1 - - - -

Category 2 - - - -
Total Amount Outstanding £2,739.50

2.11 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:
£
Quantuma LLP’'s time costs (see Appendix II) £2,739.50
Total £2,739.50

2121 am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses
scheduled in paragraph 2.9 above as an expense of the Administration. As noted
above the costs of Eversheds will not be recovered as a cost of the Administration.

211The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

(i} the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the work is performed (plus VAT);

3.2 Atftached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 5 November 2018. The Statement of Proposals provides an account
of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.



Kiely Rowan PLC {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5.

3.3

3.4

3.5

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix 1ll. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

e Administrators: maintenance of the creditors' contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation of
assets, ermnployee matters, liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing reports
to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

= Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at
http://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1

4.2

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

e Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Categery
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insclvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

e Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

Appendix lll provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

Proposed Work to be Undertaken



Kiely Rowan PLC {In Administration}

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

5.1

Set out in Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake. The most material tasks are summarised
below. The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to
creditors.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

5.2

53

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

» Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

= Consuiting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

= Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materiaily affect the administration;,

s Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

» Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

54

5.5

56

The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

s To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

= To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insclvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (“CDDA” work).

in the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company's
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company's accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint



Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

5.7 In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company's books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

5.8 At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
rmay be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assets

5.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company's assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

Continuing to pursue the Company’s outstanding book debts;
Establishing the sums due in respect of the directors’ loans/inter-company
balances and pursuing settlement of these;

+ Concluding a sale of the Company's chattel assets, intellectual property and
stock, which will involve determining the claims of retention of title; and

« Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company’s assets until they
have been disposed of,

Creditors (claims and distributions)

5.10 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’ attention. In
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key:

s Liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to
their security;

s With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’
claims and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;

= Assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO and liaising with
the RPO to agree its claim;

e Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company’s records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

« Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

+ Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;

Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to preferential
creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the subsequent PAYE/NI
deductions to HMRC;

e [fa prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating on
all unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information where
necessary, and



Kiely Rowan PLC {In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

« Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends.

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to complete. Appendix V also provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
in the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insolvent
estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling £81,723
in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent to date of
£37,206.50, as described in Appendix IV.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

. investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out,

. no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets;

. there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or

additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

. there will be no need to extend the Administration for more than one year,
approval for which will be sought from the relevant creditors at an
appropriate time.

On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insoivent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

71

The Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability will
be decided by the secured and preferential creditors. The Joint Administrators
propose that this discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to have
effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Approval Process

71

The creditors are not being asked to decide on the Joint Administrators’ proposals,
although they may ask the Joint Administrators to request such a decision. Further
details can be found at section 8 of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.



Kiely Rowan PLC {In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

7.2 In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, certain matters described in this Proposal
are to be decided by the secured and preferential creditors. Therefore, this
information is provided tc other creditors for information purposes only.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Chloe Williams on 01628 478100 or by e-mail at chice wiliams@quantuma.com.

Dated this 14 November 2018

Christopher Newell
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of Kiely Rowan PLC (in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators,
who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

10



APPENDIX |

Kiely Rowan PLC {In Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1386

Resaources for IPs LLP 2017



APPENDIX |

Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice Court No. 008016 of 2018

Kiely Rowan PLC
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Chris Newell and Simon James Bonney
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

01628 478100

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Chris Newell and Simon James
Bonney, the Joint Administrators of Kiely Rowan PLC, solely to comply with their statutory
duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a
statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no
other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated ocutcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
respensibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for Kiely Rowan PLC and contract without personal
liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct
of the Administration.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insclvency Practitioners.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information

C Director's Statement of Affairs as at 21 September 2018 and Creditors’ Details
D Estimated Outcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 5 November 2018



Kiely Rowan PLC {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.

Introduction

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
an Administration objective.

1.2 The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

1.3 This Statement of Praposals is being delivered to creditors on 14 November 2018.

The Joint Administrators think that there is insufficient property for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors other than by means of the prescribed part. Consequently and in
accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are not being
asked to decide on the Joint Administrators’ proposals, although they may ask the
Joint Administrators to request such a decision. Please see section 8 for further
details.

Background to the Company

2.1 The business was incorporated in March 2000 following trading as a partnership and
the principal activity of the Company as a fashion and homeware retailer. The Company
traded from a two of leasehold premises in London and a location in the Republic of
Ireland.

2.2 Following incorporation, the Company traded profitably with many years of success
with a strong brand.

2.3 The Company began to experience difficulties and as a result the profitability of the
business began to suffer. This is in part due to the downturn in the fortunes of retail
customers in the current difficult trading conditions

2.4 A new Finance Director was appointed in July 2018 following which a number of issues
were highlighted with the Company’s finances.

Overview of Financial Information

2.5 Extracts from the audited accounts for the 12 months to 31 March 2015, 12 months to
31 March 2016, and 12 months to 31 March 2017 are shown below.

2.6 Pilease note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or
by Quantuma LLP. Furthermore, the comments below each table reflect
management's explanations of the amounts included in the profit and loss account
and balance sheet.



Kiely Rowan PLC {in Administration}

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Turnover
Cost of Sales

Gross Profit
Gross Margin %

Other Expenses

EBIT

Scurce: Audited Accounts

Summary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets

Fixed assets

Current Assets
stock
debtors
Cash at bank

Liabilities
Trade creditors
Other

Bank

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Source: Audited Accounts

Audited
Statutory
Accounts for

year to 31 March

2017
£

8,342,575
(5,077,759)

3,264,816
39.1%

(2,942,265)
322,551

Audited Statutory
Accounts for
year to 31 March
2017

£

417,941
417,941
3,971,972

4,424 897
2,371

8,399,240

(2,469,581)
(1,165,729)
(2,805,932)

(6,441,242)

2,375,939

Audited Statutory

Accounts for
year to 31 March

Audited Statutory
Accounts for year
to 31 March 2015

2016
£
£
7.201,918 8,160,000
(3,946,511) (4,359,004)
3,255,407 3,800,996
45 2% 46.6%
(3,022,093) (3,346,454)
233,314 454,542
Audited Audited
Statutory Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for
year to 31 March year to 31
2016 March 2015
£ £
457,780 322,534
457,780 322,534
3,074,930 2,306,672
3,306,945 3,548,722
248,344 2,300
6,630,219 5,857,694
{1,320,622) (762,649)
(1,355,655) (778,540)
{2,110,043) (2,446,499)
(4,785,320) (3,987,688)
2,301,679 2,192,540

Ea——————



Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.

2.7

2.8

Management and Employees

As at 21 September 2018, the Company employed approximately 48 staff, the majority
of which were employed “front of shop” with the remainder based in back office roles.

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

As a result of the financial difficulties experienced by the Company and the issues
highlighted by the new Finance Director, the directors initially sought advice from an
alternate insolvency practitioner who advised that the business to be closed down
and for the Company to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation. Employees
were made redundant on 17 September 2018 when the business was closed down.

Upon the receipt of the notices to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, Metro Bank Plc, exercised their powers as fixed and floating
chargeholders of the Company and placed the Company into Administration.

On 21 September 2018, Chris Newell, and Simon James Bonney of Quantuma LLP
were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the Qualifying Floating Charge Holder.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e not a
corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in
respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www.quantuma.com/legal-nctices/.

The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

4.2

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in

Administration), or

- realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. [f this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a



Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.3

44

4.5

whole. 1n the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators would comment that due to a lack of working capital and the
cessation of trading prior to appointment, the Joint Administrators did not consider it
possible to restructure the existing business or propose a Company Voluntary
Arrangement.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern {or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the collection of assets and completion of
document collection has improved the overall position, but the Joint Administrators do
not believe that ordinary, unsecured creditors will receive a dividend {other than via the
prescribed part). However, in conjunction with the Administration of two associated
LLPs, the Joint Administrators believe that realisations will be enhanced and therefore
the prescribed part, payable to unsecured creditors is likely to be increased. Therefore
allowing the second objective to be achieved.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

51

5.2

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements.
This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the
Company.

Assets remaining to be realised

Goodwill

The Intellectual Property Rights to the Orla Kiely brand appears to be owned
personally by the directors, Orla Kiely and Dermott Rowan. Any opportunity to agree
a deal to sell any goodwill held, will require the co-operation of the directors. The
expected to realise amount for goodwill is therefore uncertain.

Leasehold Properties

Agents, Lambert Smith Hampton, have been instructed to deal with the leasehold
properties of the Company. Their full report is expected shortty, but they do not believe
that there will be any realisations in this regard.

A further update is expected from the agents shortly which will provide a clearer
position on any recoveries.

Trade Debtors

On the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the value of the Company’s trade debtors
ledger was £52,000.



Kiely Rowan PLC {In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

53

The schedule of debtors received indicated that there are minimal amounts due for
payment. The figure in the accounts was £52,000 and a full reconciliation is being
conducted. Based on current information, there is expected to be no recovery.

Other Debtors

As illustrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement at Attachment D, on the basis of
current information, it is estimated other debtor collections will total £13,000. This takes
into account known bad debts and estimates of other debts will be paid in full.

These relate tc Worldpay, American Express and other electronic payments, which
were outstanding prior to the start of the Administrations. Further information is
expected to confirm the level expected and an initial 75% provision has been applied
to reflect to poor records and information received to date.

Stock

independent valuation agents, Peter Davies & Co, had been instructed prior to our
appointment to deal with the collections and sale of stock. We have continued to use
their services and have made substantial progress in locating and securing the stock
owned by Kiely Rowan plc.

They have provided a report on the valuaticn of the stock and the expected realisations.
Part of the stock is being held subject to purported liens, which if are valid wilt have a
substantial impact on the realisations from the stock.

The discussions surrounding the liens are of a commercially sensitive nature and
therefore 1 cannot disclose additional information at this time. Therefore, | am showing
realisations for this element of the stock as uncertain.

The stock recovered from the shops will be sold and my agents are expecting this to
generate between £45,000 to £60,000 in cash sales.

Office Equipment and Fixtures and Fittings

All chattel assets have been recovered by our agents who are looking to maximise
realisations.

The agents have provided their valuation and listing of all non-stock assets of the
business. They expect limited realisations of between £5 000 to £10,000 for these
assets.

Post appointment strategy

Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 21 September
2018, members of the Joint Administrators’ staff advised employees with regard to the
Administration and informed them that their employment with the Company had been
terminated. Staff were provided with details of how to make a redundancy claim from
the Redundancy Payments Office.



Kiely Rowan PLC {in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.4 The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising
on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint Administrators
with post appointment matters.

5.5 Legal advice has been required in relation to the various properties and leases. As
detailed above, agents have also been instructed to realise any surplus available from
the leasehold properties.

5.6 To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Joint Administrators instructed Eversheds, a firm of [awyers with the appropriate
expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

5.7 In addition, Peter Davies & Co,, were instructed on 21 September 2018 by the Joint
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment,
fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate. The agents also
advised on the best method of disposal of those assets and assisted in their disposal,
as well as assisted with claims of retention of title and security. Peter Davies & Co's
fees will be reliant upon the level of realisations on a percentage basis and a fixed fee
for the valuation. [are we certain on this?] - still part of discussions especially as we
are looking at a lot lower realisations.

5.8 Furthermore, agents Lambert Smith Hampton have been instructed to deal with the
Company's leasehold premises. Lambert Smith Hampton's fees are also based on a
percentage basis of realisations.

5.9 All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates unless stated otherwise and will be reviewed by the Joint
Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.10 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.11 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate,
they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as socn as
they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1 The Directors have not to date submitted a signed Statement of Affairs, albeit they are
currently in the process of drafting this. Requests have been sent for the Statement of
Affairs to the directors and the completed forms are expected to be received shortly.
An Estimated Financial Statement of the Company, together with a list of the creditors,
is attached at Attachment C for creditors’ information. These details have been



Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

extracted from the Company’s records and therefore no warranty can be given to the
accuracy of the details given.

6.2 In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professional fees).

6.3 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Secured creditors

6.4 The Company's Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

£
Term loan facility 1,259,388
Overdraft facility 942 695
Secured Credit Card Facility 2,233
TOTAL £2,204,316

6.5 The anticipated recovery to the secured creditor under their floating charge is shown
on the Estimated Outcome Statement at Attachment C.

Preferential claims

6.6 A claim for unpaid pension contributions is anticipated, although it is yet to be
guantified.

6.7 Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be paid by the
RPO who will have a corresponding preferential claim against the Company. These
are likely to be in the region of £49,762. There are no other known preferential claims
outstanding.

6.8 Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

6.9 It is unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to discharge the costs of the
Administration in full and therefore the Joint Administrators envisage that there will be
no resulting net property from which to deduct a prescribed part.

6.10 The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section
176A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because in any event it
is anticipated that there will be no prescribed part

6.11 As demonstrated in the Estimated Cutcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred in
bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient
funds to pay a distribution to preferential creditors only.

6.12 Attached at Attachment E is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the period from 21 September 2018 to 5 November 2018.



Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1 The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time property
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT),

7.2 The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the secured
and preferential unsecured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

7.3 Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1

8.2

8.3

As explained in Section 6 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company
has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors (other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act). Therefore,
pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
are not required to seek creditors’ approvatl of the Statement of Proposals.

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a
creditors’ decision on whether to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is
requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company’s
total debts. Such request must be delivered to the Joint Administratcrs within 8
business days from the date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered.
Security must be given for the expenses of seeking such a decision.

If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals wil! be deemed to be
approved pursuant to Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1 The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(i) they sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) and on such terms as they
consider appropriate;

{ii} they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services o
the Company; and

(ii) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in

10



Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedufe B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these activities.

+ the Joint Administrators make distributions te any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

s the Joint Administrators end the Administration in cne of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

(i) in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution
of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(i) however, in the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought
the court's permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution
whilst the Company is in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of
companies notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Chris Newell and Simon
James Bonney will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to
act either joinfly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator.
Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule
B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the process of
approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 8; or

(i} alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liguidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances, Chris
Newell and Simon James Bonney may ask the court that they be appointed
Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties
as Liquidator.

Dated this 14 November 2018

Christopher Newell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Kiely Rowan PLC (in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators,
who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

11



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators
The Company

The Court

EBIT

FY17

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EQOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1886

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Chris Newell and Simon James Bonney

Kiely Rowan PLC (in Administration)

High Court of Justice

Earnings before interest and tax

Financial year ended 31 March 2017

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Fioating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

Kiely Rowan PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Kiely Rowan PLC

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary
Appointment by
Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice
008016 of 2018

21 September 2018
Chris Newell and
Simon James Bonney

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

cfo Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow,
Bucks, SL7 1NS

03954409

22 March 2000

N/A

Metro Bank Plc, One, Southampton Row, London,
WC1B 5HA

Orla Kiely
Diarmuid Rowan

Orla Kiely — 125,000 Ordinary shares
Diarmuid Rowan — 125,000 Ordinary shares

© Respurcecfor lpg (1P 2017



ATTACHMENT C

Kiely Rowan PLC Kiely Rowan PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 21 SEPTEMBER 2018 AND CREDITORS’
DETAILS



Notes

2

3

4

Kiely Rowan Pic - in Administration

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Financial $

ASSETS

ASSETS SUBJECT TQ FIXED CHARGE
Goodwill & Intellectual Property
Improvements to Property

Less: Metro Bank Plc - Loan Facility
Less: Metro Bank Plc - Overdraft

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Office Equipment

Fixtures and fittings

Stock

Work in Progress

Archived Designed

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors

LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-

Employee Amears/Hol Pay (Count=43)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER FRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (1o carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
Deficiency b/d
Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property b/d
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees (Count=48)
SME Asset Finance

IBM Global Finance
Funding Circle

Syscap

Trade River - Trade Finance Facility
Directors’ Current Accounts
Intercompany Balances
Iiish Tax & Customs

HM Revenue & Customs

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2063}

Shartfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 bid
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital
Qrdinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUSHDEFICIENCY)

1t as at 21 Sep

to Joint Administrators’ Estimate of the Company's Financial Position As At 21 September 2018

2018

Book Value
£

Uncertain
Uncertain

105,000
75,000
480,000
Uncertain
Nil
52,000
52,000

49,762

2,204,317

2,081,787
217830
167,042

11,242
166.860
57,648
700,000
1.000,000
TBC
100,000
567,702

250,000

ATTACHMENT C

Estimated to
Realise

Nil

Nil
{1.250,000)
(900,000)

(2.150,000)

5,000
4,000
45,000
Uncertain
Nil

Nil
13,000
67,000

{49.762)
17,238

NIL

17,238

6,448
10,790

(2,193,527}

6,448
6.448

5,070,112
(5.063.664)

{2,193,527)

(7,257,191)

(250.000)

(7.507.191)

A Statement of Affairs for the Company has been requeted from the directors but has not yet been received given the short time between the date of Administration and the
issuing of the Jeint Administrators’ proposals report. As a result the Joint Administrators have prepared an Estimate of the Company's Financial Position as at the date of their

appointment.

The above estimate excludes the costs of the Administration.

The security shown above 1s subject to a review to be conducted in due course.

Creditor values are estimated and have yet to be verified



208102 18A 1DS Sdl

aimeubis

00°0 uopuo ‘dgz ZMS 'Peoy uolwApul Zi 1 lug)ned yunbng 4082

000 dZ ZAS 'uopuon ‘peoy uolwApul ZiL jue|ne4 ybug 308D

000 |JLEel ,L_o>mk_3mmm 0L1e0 .ym_os_ w_oucm._n_ any yw_mcm.._ sellapolg aooogn

DSS WH3 'uopuon

000 'snoii) Anqsuly L g ‘asnoH Aingsijeg Joojd Ui ‘dT sa01Aeg Joypal) AjilL Jexeg o0 ssauisng seo ysnug  £00099D

0.'28/ V1L HZOM - NOONOT 'PUBAS '9SNOH J9siswog (louno) uowysed ysiug  gooogo
619866 332 83 ‘uopuo ‘192415 (eSS ggL $80IAI9G UBSIORUOEIT 00090
oLLov'y Aiell '(IN) YNIATOW 0909 ‘6L 'd'D - 6E ‘Oleueibiie,|ap eia edg ojoucg  §0009D
08'€90'9 SNE 8MS 'uopuoT ‘8oe|d alebu| ggg Jun Buues|g diyp enig 800080
88 psn spy buig 200082

80'GLL'OL spy Bulg 900099
000 HY. ONS uojbuleps ‘Aepp Jownsay g P17 S80IAIRS BoueInsuU| ABolg  G000S0

86101 OUBIIN 'ISIHY 'PZ/LL ‘SUISNPU| S|P SIBIA HS Held 00080

86'268'G81 M'H ‘UoomoY ‘Buc) unmy “py Buol unmy geE ‘BauR)D |BLISNPU|ISRIBAT ‘4/9 'V IUN o9 Buunogynuep uonseg  £00089

HN61 8040 ‘pueial|

€LLLE 'g ugng ‘abpuqgpuejs| ‘peoy weybuhuos ‘anua) sssuisng sayemabpug ‘G R ¥ 8lng A8 Z000gD

LEPGO'PL HA6 0LYM '2104siad '9L0Z X08 Od ‘sejey ssauisng 19useg Jo yubnosog uopuol 100090

000 vSN ‘LEL¥9 O ‘A0 sesuey| ‘Jeang dHoeUD |19 ueyuiey euy 40vD

000 SUCABS[ Jaquiy 30V0

000 41/ 8vH ‘xesajppiiy ‘asiembBp3 'sue Aiojoay g P17 ueadoing jowue us|ly aovo

000 OJUOW |3 8L ‘'uledS ‘plopelieA ‘Se|lisepIol 001 LY 1'S UoqeisiH 9y D000VD
000 68LZ. ‘Aueulis ‘uabuuyep ‘vl 1S yosog-Haqoy uBisepydouy eIy GOOOYD

000 2UysyIOA Buipiy 1sE3 ‘8009 ‘J99ljauIMmg ‘W.e 4 Aemasne) you|4 puy UOIYSY  Y0OOY?D

€1°Z70'79 a1 61V 'PI3EH 'UsaID) WBLISAA ‘380|D) S13|j9AR1] '9SNOH [SnuBwlWw] P17 dnois) ap(ipd A2lUSY 6000V
00'£6G'9 108 8MN ‘UOpUOT 1eRAS UaINyD ¢l 1ojewsadAY anbiluy  g000VD
669 BUISNY ‘YoB)lY ¥RO-Y ‘g assensiebuisain Xajuy  2000v0

00009 dNG 63 ‘UOpUOT 'pEOY PJEMPT B0UNd | 'Gleld yolnodod euuy  9o00vD

SO0LL 376 0LAM ‘uoidileyisAop ‘PEOY MBUS paywi sbuudg [eBuy  GO00VD

ZV18Z'L avz 8an ‘ebpuaxn 'Aamo ed sseuisng Agimoy 18ans ybiH | 'asnoH uod)iy psn s901A9G obue) WodllY  $000VD

06°689'L TMZ 0PN JSISSYDUB ‘YIESH UOIMON ‘SUET MBUSWLE "NJed 00K |, Aunoeg R 8N4 1PV €000V
000 OV8 975 ‘Pedyuaplely 'asnoH 1axIel 8qOpy  Z0OOYD

14108'2 04022 ‘Aley ‘owo)d ‘ajeused ‘g BWOY edg ojuld 9ludY  LO00YD

3 s$Salppy aweN Aoy

sioypai) Auedwo) - g
071d uemoy Ajo1y



Z0'810Z JAA DS Sdl

ainjeubig
L6/ uopuo” ‘peoy Buonswiy ‘anudd O BYL ‘6E NUn saliddng 200 Bwiag 500002
GGPeEL'L P71 (4N) [euoneWB| UT  ¥O00AD
000 oleld 1eQ  €000QD
bp'og AB) '080pz ©F ‘odalen 1j|8IseD 'auodien) BIA ZL Jlej4 uetie) ged  ¢o00dd
¥1'820'cE dX0 2V ‘uolbulepy yied uoweuuld Bupndwog jelea  1000AD
000 HN8 HILDOM 'uopuon 19ais ppnr ‘|ieH umo] ‘uapwed Jo ybnoiog uopuo sejey ssauIsNg 1§ Xe| uspuie) W02
000 DAS ZMS ‘Uopuo ‘aso|) sajuey L oboiqg eped 1009
000 G 68 ‘PUEI3ASID ‘UBN0IOGSSIPPIN ‘BNUBAY 3jepay 81 foeaq |auliegd M022
000 dHZ WrD3 uopuo | moy Jejsoulaled 0f | unoD suilep 1S juswabeue 19ssy puy Ladoid 190 100002
18°9P2 OVY €7 ‘apishasio ‘Aa|Smouy Hied AS|SMOUY ‘UN0Y Jamo] %200 eghd 100000
80£0-€2¥.0
8¥'628'vC N ‘SN CH OH ‘90g x08 'O'd ' "071 ‘TN S8JIAISS Uo)oa|[0) Yuwng seleind  HO00DD
G1'120'62 uopuoT 1SZVLOM ‘Aepp Aangswoolg oL o33 900000
00°09zZ0L MHC HLAAS 'uopuon 193J1S BLOIDIA €8 P17 SiSI|e0ads Juswyinioay saeald 400002
00'02¢ SUoiNIoS 10 300000
69'€EE 1'S 60 xele[dwo) Q00029
06°9€6°L WOASNIM 3LINN 102 Y223 "uopuo ‘12ass ploddy G| P11 ¥N 898J0D  D000DD
96'8/9°0¢ GE0Z0 PN “Hed ujodul 'pY 1ysuuog € oul esn sansiBoTud  §000DD
082101 3HL 1 LM UOPUOT ‘PEOY SIS |IV 61 ‘PaNWIT (MN) Asmog 18815 swabeuely JaymoT giWeD  Y000DD
ze0ze PI1ISam puy AN 600000
66'222'C rd9 24D 'uopAoiD YInog ‘peoy UOPSIeS Yzl dnoig and AD - 800029
'00°0Z¥'TL M '4N9 GZOM uopuoT ‘10014 Uiy AemsBury £¢ JosIApY [BUUBYD  Z0002D
28'8.9 YHO /N1 'speg ‘ASpimals ‘asenbs jedeyd 6 fougynsuo) JH 12deyd 900009
1 20$ HQAO L3S uopuoT 1 sawer buny ¢ 8lfd R ueyD  G000DD
0SS
0L ZLL W3 'uopuo 'snanp Aingsuly L¢ ‘esnoH Aingsi|eg 'seolnag Jojipal) * AlllL Jexed O/0 P17 9oueUl4 Sjesodiod 40 #0000D
00'G0L°L AVE ZMS ‘uopuo ‘aoe|d Asjueld 61 ‘Gl Jeld alqqe)q ejiwe)  €00000
16°910'vL |ojslg ‘sueT jlamuod 'ade|d ||IaMHOd 'd T UOSWEIIIAA '§ WIWS 0/D uspwe) jo ybnolog uopuo  z0000D
00'L¥6'8 [efnuod ‘esoisn 96Z-029F ‘ZELL U 901 N'3 ‘oleAleD) op Sjuo oin xs8AeD 100000
000 AMO 61dH ‘anysweybunjong ‘Aingssjhy ‘pesuisiepn ‘suubalad vl uosuUpuIS ejeqsey H0aD
Buoy BuoH
000 _coo_..sov_ .mco._. unmy| ,Umom mco._. Uiy 96t ' allua |euisnpu| j1salan] ! 219 _< N pajywiT mc__._aomv.:cm_z uoj)sag 5049
3 sSAIPpY aweN Aoy

si0}1pain Auedwon - g
01d uemoy Aja1y



<0'8L0Z 1A DS Sdl

aineubig
ceost’) 1O/ 185 'dosyiopn 'peoy UolIeD '8SNOH UOIBRD ‘24ud) SJIAI8G paseys aoueuly PI7 SUORNIOS 8IN03S SYD 800090
008202 PI1SX9 V00090
L7 LGL pZ wianQg ‘JunowAjieg “ied sssuisng siefisap 'y uun SISO 600090
811 £8AM 810 '8l ugng ‘aleisy jelisnpuy piogipues ‘peoy JauiesH op9 IoUBASOIS) 800090
61°G9¢ |eBnyiogd - eBuo enby 601-GZ8Y - 7/ 'BYuIsoy ep eny v S Jodjap sbuiei 200099
99'88 [€3] ‘I 9S8MOD B|IIA 0Z00Z '€ ‘01008200 IUUBAQIS) BIA Idsa10 luuBl 900090
000 YN 'OV0 LMN ‘uopuoT ‘jeaang weydeq Lo) sebeuwnineg 500099
81'60.'v2 DOE SND ‘WeylA ‘'sAemise] Mied ssauIsng apisIsiep) ‘pI 1819y 04099 pi Buipei) o089 $0009D
00'G8P'C THZOMN 'AvOd DI43IAIFZZ ' #LINN Jdpo  €00090
82'298'0% MLp L3S uopuoq ‘peoy abpug Jemoy 7/ layoeyyieies  Zoo099
g80'¢8e A4S #L9Y _w___._wvtmm .>._3n_>>m2 _#mw>> peoy mmc_v_ _mmzo_._ mmc_v_ SuUoijediunwwoy ssadlsng ewwies) 100090
00°098'99L UNS ¥1L3 ‘uopuo ‘19818 yueg OF 10014 Js1¢ Joukel] saigbag 'aSON O) o1 Buipuny 6040
LUe Ale)y 'sg eseig GZLSZ ‘PG 'IBWRIDOED BISNieq UBIS BIA V'd'Sezzud 00040
000 SWajsAg JuswAied xenud  €£0004D
€1'€9 ssaldx3 xepe4 200040
00'090'¢ 4X€ L3S ‘uopuoT ‘1@ang Asspuouiiag £g wnasny sjixa] puy uclyseq 100040
000 Oiqed Wee[os Y030
L7682 9snoH Aemuo) i91lepm sJebp3 600030
LL8E'Y N3g |3 ‘uopuo ‘}easS uBwWaT OOl 3-lenusuodx3 800030
000 171 AED3 'uopuoT 1B |eyuspea 6/ soy3 200039
£6'605 ATNHNL - NAVOON / 32839 '00rLE MYMOS' 19 'IAAYD9 ‘AS0dID SBIEN NS39L 4813 900030
00 95 '1v¢ €44 'aaysdoiyg 'piojial ‘g yed pJoyels PI7 |BUOHBUWRM| JBUBIUT  G0003D
000 suoyd 83 00030
geoolL'l Z9S OLAA 'UopuoT ‘pEOY |esuay ¥Z¢ Jaunco3  €00032
8066/ NN ZSS 'xess3 'eag uo puayinog ‘Aepp UOHBIAY 61/8 ) PITIZD3 200030
26252 MDE LQH SJIUSHIOA ISSAN ‘Pl3USIBPPNH ‘PEOY POOMNI0T LEL S9JIAI9G LBWISET 100030
000 XIS Z2ZOS ‘anysduwiey 19jSaydulpy ‘9s0|D s1admes 0 uoxiq epuelly g80ao
000 N3 Z IXH XejlleH ‘peoy yied ajlAes 1.Z apAH umeq v0ao
00'000'000'} AS0 PMS 'UopuoT ‘Yiaquien ‘pecy juoijag g Aoy BlIO %5 Uemoy Noua( 6009
00’898 PIEAA'Q  8000QD
000 adueld 'aded-e|-xnaljliy 0L 69 'S3IRICIBW $BP aNY 6OV uoneasn |_ING  Z000AD
000906 arz 19 ‘'weybuiwuing ‘eoe|d Asipug € py7 Bugasjiey woq  9000QD
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

sioypasn Auedwo) - g
91d uemoy Ajary



Z0'810Z 19A T0S Sdl

aimeubis

000 (ATVLI1) Olvdd 00L6S '0S% 'N C1eid X089 'O'd edg nieg |@1es4 ooylue] L0010
MdZ ZLOA
£0'628'S ‘2YSHIOA YUON ‘Ybnosogieos ‘Jesuig elD Jemo ZL ‘1eang ey 'sbueyoeas 'z wun sieuibuo pdy  £000MD
Buoy Buol UCOMOY YO IUD

000 le7 ‘peoy yead sjised ¥0/-20L 'ON 'Buipiing jewsnpu) Bui doy ‘g jig ‘4/Z ‘83 wooy P emexoAy  Z00OMD
1y060'01 di wa)s uoAIty  LO0OMD
000 epeue) ‘M0 WZY 'OUBUQ ‘Bjeuey ' ajon) 1.l Jadsy 602 wiey epaig 801D
000 O 9 XH ‘ebpug Aqiswog ‘uspuoddid ‘wie $S010 JWS Meysio4 uep 2000
08'868°'0¢ NHZ ZLHM 'soIop ‘Aempeolg ‘peoy WeYsaA3 '8snoH preydio P37 odxar  9ooOrD
EL8LL yoequUaRO GO0EY ‘6 dyYeisiasiey ubisaq apusiyg By - 0% yqwo ydouy wir  GOOOrD
866 P Auedwog Buocopr o $000MD
000 ArE Q8 'aNysHIOA JSOM PIOJpRIg 'BUET SSOID 'SIIIN BUBT $80)D P17 sAoIBsser €000
8.°€El NdZ 9137 'aysie)saoiat ‘Ybnoioquey 1axiep '9iejs3 puj apisiaaty ‘3 uun P11 X0S Wer  zoooro
2L020'L 979 ZA 'UOPUCT ‘B0BLIS] SUINOQISET Z slA)saar  1L000rD
00°'000°001 SWIOJSNI pue x| S| 501D
00Z¥Z'L1L NYE 90d ‘SiueH ‘yinowsod ‘inogJeH YuoN 'L xog Od aoueuld [Bgo|Sy NGl #0I10
8508y oS WweuwsIp ewiN-ed]  £000ID
26'86G'91 HEZ ¥Z03 ‘uopuoT ‘19ang dIusIops |-G P17 JusWwinIoey aAyeal) edw|  ZoooID
00°009'8 YAE YZOM UOpUOT 1934S |apunly Z Jool4 H1G P17 1dnouo Juswebeuely jeuojewai]  Loo0ID
000 uojbuiieH yeres  rgIsHD
000 yewuag ‘A B10qeY 00Z6 'les’| L uadnqualg Jaouy pieebsabue) ipleH  1Q1I3HD
000 puejai| jo dlgnday ‘Z ugng ‘jeeis ucyels i puelal] JO 9SNOH  YOHOHD
00'L o>m_>_ 00 _Lmn_m_wmmo SUmmUcm_w_ _cmmcEED .uwm.;w mmv_._m pajwi wigewwey 60HJHD
06'ZLS'2Z ONOY ONOH 'L'N ‘ueppuans] ‘pecy Buiygs 1o 6 Jemo] AL 8|qed ‘YLLEL P17 00 s90s1Bo uOYAH  GOHOHD
6869 0|d soydesbosday sqoH  JQHOHD
00'90Z'€ SpuelIaYIaN ‘Wepislswy 9S 9101 'pi Jeelisspue(d eipa IH  90HOHD
00'08¢ AlZ GIND x3883 'pajxey] 'pecy MOPaM £2 P17 Buninsuog uobexaH  GOHOHD
00'002'€L (Wayy 198w o} Juam uB|LIEY 81UM) 9Q9 AZDF ‘uopuoT ‘apisdeayd L0l shBH  YOHOHD
v 9ES lsyles] BUBH COHDHD
90'9¥0'€E (YeA puy Aing wodwip) JIWH  Z0HOHD
000 ZZL 863N _mc>._. coQD o(]SEJMIN _cou:mnmcot_ _>>m_> Wled uojuag .OWJOI YUOMNIBAA sSwiQlsny @ snuaAay NH LOHD
000 AluQ suonesynoN juawuioddy ald ‘ATNO NOILYDIJILON TAD ‘I1ON swiojsng g anuaAsy WH 00HD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si0)pal) Auedwon - g
01d uemoy Ajaiy



€0'8102 JaA 108 SdI

a.neubis
L6VS pSn uNd 00 J000ND
12'GE9 4v€ WLDT 'uopuo ‘peoy uopbuuledq 0z Joo|4 puz PY73uld 0O JO00WD
98°GL6'L VSN ‘92080 N '0J0Gsqqle) '9AY UOPPEH £9 Jaljiy BolUOW  QOOOND
000 Jn3 snoaue|ivosiy - 000D
810669 dqo snosue|osiN S000WD
Buoy|
£1°66¥'01 Buoy ‘uemuans | 15 6un Bueps 96-gr “Buipiing |ewsnpu| BunT Buepp “4/v 'QE0 NUN PI7 [2uoeussiu] (IIH uoli- YOO0O0WD
000 4d6 XLOM 'Uopuo 'asenbg e|auel) 90z P17 SHO0T ASNIN - 000D
08'+06 G9E BUYO YOSOIIN  B000WD
00°058'G d9¢ L3S ‘UOpuoT ‘}9eNS IBUUB| Z8 ‘9SNOH J1Y ‘JOO|4 PuUnoI9 xidoosuad speN  Z000WD
¥/G89'ZL SH8 £89 PUB0IS 'BUpUEXaly ‘umolsswef sbnp yiwg uebBepw  9000ND
ONOY ONOH
16'€29'CL ‘uoolomo)y 'INSLYHSIWISL 'PEOY UOED 0 'QHOIYIANS ‘L HIMOL “4/9 '€09 IuNn PI7 SyJomiayiea acaidioisey  GO00WD
00'6Z8'¢€ X314 9N7T ‘elgelsung ‘984S uciun BS SJUBYNSUOD YIOMION 193eN  FOOOIND
v.ovz'0T SOV €M 'Uopuo ‘ess|pyn ‘198.S 3jodiep 9f d711 S8edoid suely  £000ND
00 Ltr ads €N 'uopuoT ‘'seueq uasio) G48¢ UeA puy uepy  ZOOOWD
00'€8S uleds 'ggzg euojedieg ‘Ie|IA 131 1I2qlI9IeD ‘GE ‘Bwnegdrd V'S 'saxal esiely  LOOOWD
000 SN ‘ZLZLZ A ‘aowneg 'Aepp Asuind G0gs SMalpuy esi 4010
000 441 GLSM ‘As1abny ‘maip AsIpuiH /g POOAA JaleBiey Asjsa 3079
000 NAL ZMS ‘uopuoT ‘peoy UBAIBIN 8¢ yooIINDN Aon aolo
000 VLE 2MN NIOHON 'B8S AU} Jx8U [|9A ‘PEOY UONEIS 61 spjouAay esi 2012
000 aay ZMS ‘uopuo 'peoy Ainquioyl €9 P17 sasudiajug uolysed ul sispea’ g010
000 Xd9 9S8 ‘|0isHg ‘puelpay ‘poey yuequiad g ieg Aon1 VY012
000 1NE OLAM 844 ‘181D ‘syng xog . B84 S|2d Bine 6010
@m.wmw_m darg LLSA _o__cm?otmum .v_oo:ch _Emomw._o UOO?mm:_x n.wwso_._ Uooz,mm:._v_ SIgny Uspuwed) WuoldiAug uopuo 800010
9/'991'C) 4a¥ W1D3 ‘UopUOT '1984S UYOr IS 9t - # ‘PIEA 9SNOYBKOWS 'aSNOYDHOWS 8Y 1 P id smaunew 27 Z0001D
00005 '€l g0y ZMS ‘uopuo ‘peoy Ainguioyl €9 ey7 900012
00°000'0L 378 NLA3 Uopuo ‘udpies) UONEH 95-€9 'JOOd Ui Mejg uyie  $0001D
00°0vL'ZL 918 OIM ‘uopuo ‘suoqajhiely 19aS YSIPUSAED MaN #9 d1749001L 2 SWeH  #0001D
00801 HNS FZDA ‘UOpUCT ‘Usples JuaAo) ‘1eans usphid v P17 UL |enbig uopuol  £0001D
IVONLYOd ‘elieisd ap soded
000 BOJIS 690-G6SY ‘OF SeSaAa( sep ajuol ‘|esnpul oxsidwo) op eny ‘ep ‘esoben pi1 eyobe  Z0001D
3 ssalppy aweN Kay

sioypatn Auedwon - g
07d uemoy A1y



£0°8102 48A 10S SdI

ainjeubig
808G/ 7089 13 ‘uopuoT ‘sue youg L6 ‘Alemalg uewnsl piO duL a/yNTuLes  Zo00SD
25'965'9 SNE 8MS ‘Uopuo ‘ade|d ajebu| ‘piy aJoisajes sI01s3feS  L000SD
000 dOZ TAD ‘Ausaog 'usalg) si8jlod ‘@Al eueiq 92 auunq jayoey YoM
05°2€8'1 HVE £ZAS ‘uocibipaiad ‘yikmisAiaqy “ied sousidg D0l P11 ABojouyoa | yiesH UaqQoy  £000WD
000 opoljewed ‘N ‘A - wipue £ze-0//¢ | 995 ‘SIUOI Op Ay xajery  Zooowd
000 "HD6 Z3 uopuo ‘peoy udlg) |euylRg 691 P71 Jowms ydiey  L000HD
000 N3 NLM ‘Uopuo] ‘Jeais Jaxed 6 P17 (edoun3) soueinsy| 390 LODD
000 AXE ¥ ‘uopuo ‘peoy YbIH yomsIyo 996 ‘g Buipiing N OAD 0009
000 Aley ‘(esid) oyeluin ues 'gzogs gL/l Bury JayinT ue eip 14S I1s8|0isld Y0do
Or'098'6 HYp gvL ‘19siawog ‘islembBpug “ed ssaidxg ‘sbueyox3 ayy uswiinoey Asyuol aidind 800040
09621 MAl LA uopuo ‘ein0izii4 18 Aaisd gL Iseqjulld  8000dD
000462 DOZL 0LMN 'uopuoT ‘Aeps uop|a ‘enua) jeuisnpul [eAoY Med 'Sy Jun ubisepubisiund  2000d2
LLVBLY'S IVZ ALD3 'wopbury pajyun 'uopuoT 'peoy AND g ‘8SNOH YiNOWUo sddy ayigoy olpms bod 900049
1706622 GZ006 YD 'sejebuy 07 ‘pleasinog EOIUO BIUeS G/ LLL uonesodio) BIpay a%sued  G000dD
¥8'8G1L Buoy BuoH ‘reyn uepn ‘peoy uoisuyor gel-/gL ‘Buipling Wwo) suoswis ‘4/0) Auedwoy Bunuud |aqe jasuold  #000dD
£4'¥60'C NSZ ££8 'lIInuios ‘aue |iyuaxoug ‘Aepp AslIelS ‘@snoH UoIsioald pajiwr (M) ApseHq s18dd  £000dD
o122 JHE 8MS ‘UOpUCT 'PEOY BUIOUUSAIIS Z8 ‘Z SOIPN)S easia)jeq ‘100|4 1sliH Pi1Yo8yD Aed  2000dD
Z6'862 N36 07S ‘aaysweybumong ‘Jen] “ied sBuyory ‘sbuj ehyg z/2 S8JIAIRG [BOUJOSIT DBWIBL  L000dD
00°0 d3¢ LLLS ‘UopuoT 19848 yuomul 09 Ainqueg BIAlO 9002
00°062'L ZNG 713N IUSY ‘suoisplel] 'PEOY IND MBN “ed ssauisng SISIUIA PITAN19SINO  G0000D

uoo|oMOY 'AYOY NYM VHS ONNIHD ‘133418

00'6¥9'€Z ONNIHD ONOMMA € 'ON ‘'ONIQTING AHOLIV4 ONOIHD ONNH 4/ ‘204 1Y14 (psn) P11 09 punog-auQ 00002
00'9¥€'C rr9 13 ‘uopuo 48848 ybiH Yoppaloys gg ‘Buiping B9 BUL ‘10°E PN euleWO  £00000
08°0€1 dHZ ALOM 'UopuoT ‘uioqioH UBIH 882 - €87 ‘9SNOH |a1apuad maN PI11sel 820 Z000OD
LeieL'iz ngasg 1Le1 ‘wopbury panun ‘joodien inybep ‘sue uoyes ¢8 P17 00 JeamaAT uBWIOY ISBIIOO  L0000D
000 0SS NZD3F ‘uopuoT 'snalin Ainqsuld 1§ ‘asnoH Aingsijes Jooi4 Yig HIMOIN SOND
L0%20'2 HYZ 699 ‘SPUBIPIN JSOM 'L0Z8 X0F Od ssauisng JamodN  FOOOND
00°25€'T AMNS 0L ‘UOPUOT 'SUBPIES) PIOIXO ¥ ‘2184 PuUBIDON B00IN  €000ND
00°000°2L 818 OLM 'UOPUOT '19RUIS YSIPUSARD MBN 9 PUOM MON  ZOOOND
15291 UOISIA BIABN  LOOOND
00°000'061'2 VHG 9LOM 'Uopuon ‘moy uojdweynos asug yjueg ond HOWD
ZL'98l 402 MM ‘UOpUO 19848 PIBYydN] 1B8IS) 9 P11 ueldIoW  9000ND
3 sSPPY aweN Koy

sJo0})ipal) Auedwos - g
07d uemoy Ajary



20°8102 JBA TOS Sdi

ainjeubig

00°000'€ Ore Wio3 'uopuo ‘peoy uopbuled ¢/ P37 Buiysiiand J8j01A  ZOOOAD
06 tEr aii3 ‘umo) alepiiy ‘peoy AsuinN ‘abeina alepiy gl uligng |'eley enieA L000AD
000 as. 0LAD 'uojesuny 'Aep spiaeQ 1S ‘Pr1sdn  LO0OND
9£'00¢") 69006 VO ‘sa@buy s07 J00|4 YIg ‘009D 2UNS "PAIg SIUSIIA UeS "N 004 J7e71dnoi leMSUL A0LDLD
00°091°21L dl¥ LLAA ‘UopuOT ‘peOY UNOYD Weyua)ol /6 '100|4 payl 'Buipjing suomieN oy L dnoso lepmouL  D0101D
000 106 ¥23s ‘uopuo oidoio]  g0LDLD
61'L69'CE Buoy Buoy ‘Aeg Auend ‘peoy s,Buly 6.6 'a0eid 00M[EL '9SNOH J19SIBLIGS YUON 4/6 pIspmdol  WOLOLD
00891 'vE MO0 0LMS ‘uopuo| ‘peol §107 G 'HEUAA BasaYD 9z Iun oDRwWolL 60L21D
65'9€0°42 937 ¥ZO3 'U0puoT ‘198,48 9s0Jld ‘asnoH abueyox3 ‘g7 siyses4 yiws LaqueH 0/0 pajwi {(MN) dnoig Buipiesmiog dnougy 101 80LDLD
2/'65L'GLy 932 ¥ZO3 'Uopu0T 1881)S 8s0illld ‘8SnOH 8bueydx3 ‘477 S|ysal4 YIWS 19qisH o/) paywi (Mn) dnosg Buipiemiod |ego[9 01 /010190
LE'8E8 'HAL 0LHd ‘sumobuelg 'Aesey ‘seig jeog | PI1 sauluN Jsiep (BpseD)saweyl 901010
000 eueds3 - euoledieg safieg ap souni4 Jueg 77280 9 ‘BN eS/D - BUUY BJUBS 9p Bid | d 7'S BUO[@dlEg SUOQQIY X8l SO0LOLD
00°000'ZL Buoy BuoH 'uooimoy ‘peoy uep eys Bunayd geg Jemo) Bungi P17 |eisnpu) spouxa|  ¥0121D
0L°089'Gl 496 8¥a WHI 'FLZ X0g Od '8dWjO soIey easiayd puy uojbuisusy 4O ybnosog jeAoY 8yl  £01D1D
00'GEB'L HVY6 /N 'uopuo 'peoy pieds)il ‘soipmig predally ‘2L wun Juswabeuew sAlH 8yl Z04D1D
000 dnoi9 uinbapieq ayy  LOLOLD
000 DDSINZIT ‘Ilep uopuon ‘asnoH Aingsies P (IN) Janyepel | 0012
000 HYS 93N U8y ‘pue|pous ‘pecy Hojoy P17 42iepn 1se3 yinos 9080
00'00¢'E NS 8LAAS ‘UOpuoT 198J1S Jauiad ‘2 lun ‘pesH Xaly Ov4 papwi Anued [eloog 408D
000 uigng 09 ‘spiomg ‘sjybiay sequinodl1s a1 Apasys uesng 3080
Q0°€¥0' 291 J1¥ LND PIOPING 18811 YUON LE-GE P17 |8oueul{ J8ssy JINS Qoso
000 JH6 2LSS XSS 'PIOPIM ‘PEIISUML T uosdwig esaqueg 208D
000 ANy 0£OY ‘Buipesy 'Jsinya|i] ‘peOY UOHEBIRY GO P17 suwisied 'U's d0S0
000 J1¥ €1 Aaung ‘uapiey maN ‘aienbg s 961029 15 100|4 Yig amol D deossAg  w000SD
Gl 29.°1 Q1€ EMS ‘Uopuo 'icol} S| 'a0B|d 33IqNT § juswafeuep |9pON WICIS  6000SD
A AT dHO 6MS ‘UopuoT ‘peoy weydejd 6¢L 'sylomulLd syl P11 S80IA9G YOMIBN aiyiidS  8000SD
0296t av 5zod ‘ojoisbuiseg Jsuwnig ‘19818 UMOQ ‘Wlied 8galD suolesluNWWoD wsyinos  J000SD
000 playosway 6682F-A 'GZ Asseyaig PY1 @doin3 3xal OpuIYS  9000SD
Y30 TNOIS 'NO-YJONOS ‘peoy ise3
000 lawuen A ¢# ‘Buipling tejbuad zog# “11S9-vE OY-OIdWATO ‘12-L2# '©T18 DNNSNIHS PIYoD 191 Bunsuiyg 50000
0089Z'c aHE 16D 'mobse|o ‘Jealg UsisH Gy ur] [elue) Py soydel 90128 $000SD
ZL'9Z6 010 'Ale)] 'ewled ‘oanaluC ‘DSBUCOURIg GZ '019SSNg J9d AOId EPBRAS edg g eJpUBS  £000SD
3 S$SAIppPY aweN Aoy

s10}ipain Auedwon - g
071d uemoy Ajary



20’8102 1aA T0S Sdt

ainjeubig
000 796 1) 'sawey ] uodn uoisbury ‘peoy puowyory /g1 ‘1 1eld yooua Aasiey 00713
000 alep|iy ‘0D ‘ASLUNN ‘UBABIBISED ZG A9y peauls X
000 SXZT SMS ‘UOpuoT 'pROY UCA|IIY 65 Aoy elQ ZoM3
000 TH.Z ZLN ‘uopuo ‘WelyuoN 68 BISOUM ILIleys LOM3
000 ads /9 'xass3 ‘(jembiyD ‘peoy Jouey zzZ noibiosbeley enewels 00M3
000 UX6 OLMS 'UOPUOT ‘YomUasID) ‘PEOY UCWIWAT € yauuer Ajey oor3
000 400 2LMS 'UopuoT ‘peoy ysipuaaed gg ‘¢ jeld uos| Usajyiey 0013
000 alep|iy ‘07 ‘ASLINN 'UMO]SIB)BAA X2LOH yeleg ZOH3
000 @XZ SMN 'UOpLOT 'BA0IS) Jal|j8dIUOW VE I'H 81eleN LOH3
000 H38 LN 'UOPUOT 'BACIS) USPT 'HNOD MO|IAA L1 ylewjeH uug 00H3
000 "JZ SMN 'uopuoT ‘anusAy suyolzii4 #§ ‘G Jerd UBWZNe) BIjI0a)-euy 2093
000 rQZ SMN 'UopuoT] ‘umo] ysnuay Jeans dis) ggl ayuo yeies 1093
00°0 HE9 /13 ‘UOpUOT ‘PEOY PuUBMBYING |/ ‘sjuawledy sulejlg g abuulon a0z 0093
000 THZ LN ‘uopue ‘Jeang Aingseyeys ‘wnod Aingsayeys 6¢ junuasol aper 0043
000 Zdg LVH 'MOLIBH 'WNOY UBpoos) /| oI eaipuy 10a3
000 AMMO ¥103 'UCPLOT 18841S JBUUINS ‘@SNOH 84IID [PBYIIN |1 noLjawaq Ajwz 0003
000 HNO G3 ‘uopuoT 'pecy UoHNIg G§ $S0.19) Ualieq ¥003
000 Hd0 63 ‘UOpu0T ‘PEOY HOI0SIaMOd PG Jadoog elep £003
000 TING 7L ‘UOpUOT 'q lejj Juswaseg ‘peoy pus YUoN £0Z o) esieq 2003
000 3d9 ZZN ‘UopuoT 'aAy juelied ggl ueyd 1y e 1003
000 M'YZ 9MN ‘UOPUOT ‘PEOY |BISWRH YOI ueys ur 1eq Assyn 0003
000 alepliy 09 ‘ABUINN ‘usaunNg fauseg aoelg zZog3g
000 dvl SN ‘uopuo JiH AinqubiH g9 ‘¢ 1eld llemo.g Ul 1083
000 VY 9238 ‘UOPUOT ‘WeyUapAS 19818 UBWBSAYD 6 oxUeg uer 0083
000 a0y ZMS 'UocpuoT ‘/ jel4 ‘PeOY P|suunod /¢ epelieg euiz 00Z2
LE1BL Buoy BuoH ‘uepn leys ‘Buipiing Bung ue wey 4/0L ‘S WUN Pi7 [EUONEBUIBIU| YWA  LODOAD
000 alenbg uewpIeH ¢ ‘P11 Aedplopy  #000MD

Buoy BuoH ‘6160£/2258 UOOIMOY

000 ‘Buc) unmy ‘Buipiing |ewsnpul 307 @85 ‘Bulpiing [BUISNPU| 0T 885 1004 L19 ‘g WUN P11 (MH) subisag Bupy  €000MD
PG Erg'06 MIL LY ‘Uieg 18848 SIsAuep 02 PITHOM S PIIM  2000MD
78'8¢E1 abessed Alguwassy pajiI S UBULSiBAN  LOOOMD
69021 3%e|d :mEm::o> .mm_._OI JCPUIA EmEmmm:mS_ D)SEAN JOPLIA c000AD
3 SSAIPpPY aweN Aoy

$10)Ipas) Auedwo) - g
071d uemoy Ajary



20'810Z 18A DS &dl

ainjeubis

0.'526°22¢'s

Buleloy saujul 29z

000
]
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

asep|y ‘09 '‘Auesung

D3Z OMS ‘UopUOT ‘Weyind ‘peoy [eqein 601

Z0£ €N9O 'Asuing ‘pioypiing ‘abejin 19918 POOAA 'duBT HEH SHUM §
DdZ 91LMS ‘uopucT ‘speled Jsisayomeq z-|

N3JL 8MS ‘uopuo 9g Asujog 'aSnoH YNoWASA 21

SHY /LMS 'uopuo ‘peoy pleyeeiq 18 ‘| jeld

MLS 138 'Uopuo ‘pecy oY B/}

MDS €13 ‘Uopuo ‘mojsield ‘peoy uoisbip 8

SXZ 8MS ‘'UOpuOT ‘peOY UOA|IY 65

NOL €138 'uopuo ‘Aemales) siesq 'Buipiing exsely ‘¢191eld
Dg8 LM 'uopuoT ‘peoy webyuiuod vg

S0 3 ‘Uopuo ‘peoy osus|oD 61 ‘I Jel4

N8 2LM ;._Oﬁ_._on_ _Emowmto MIMSY EGH

FNZ E2IND ‘SUBH ‘pIojUoIS sdoysig ‘(IYPUIAA ‘©6eR0D IYPUIAA
d1Z LN3 ‘PIS4UT Med [IH Ysng ‘SAY Ynowui zz

SV6 ZLMS 'UOpuOT ‘PEOY UOSIIBIN 61

alepyiy ‘0 ‘unausiseuol ‘peoy uebueyley ‘Iovy 11IW Q10 £ ON
ag¢ 8MS ‘uopuo ‘weyde|d ‘peoy yjeaH gz

3G OM 'UOpuoT 'PEOY SUBISUNQ 1S 69

S38 €M ,conco._ .Emomm._o SNUBAY €

30 9ug ey 'uoibuidio ‘peoy |IuNeo ¢

A9 EMN 'UOPUOT ‘SudISUBIY XBUIES ‘| 1Bl ‘Z %00ig

NS/ ZZLY ‘Aeung ‘peayuayjes ‘esisbury vz

SI'Z ZMS ‘UopuoT ‘peOY XIIBH b

2US{EM BAIND ooMmd
uosduwoy] [sor 0014
uiems elpnej G0s3a
LIS Hlew ¥0S3

BA|IS 83l €083

}02S yney <033

ESES OYENIYD L0S3
Buodieg Asjsonag 00S3
uemoy pinuuelq (N}
IUED|EDS3Y BUR|OIN 0043
adlld ale|n £0d3d

$)10d Eljauly 20d3
asaybouod eynio +0d3
Ia)ued siydog 00d3
Kapxo a0epuen 1003
IUBDIONO PJeyaly 0003
UBIO BIAO Son3
Kydinpy aelsiy O3
IDJEDSOW BloBd €03
Je|y ejpuqe9 AU E
[IaNoW Aoy LOW3
EAOLWIXE BulISIEy] 003
plojul [ayoey ¢013
Jal||=3e enLlnr L0713

3

ssalppy

aweN Aay

si0}ipain Auedwon - g
071d uemoy Ajary



Kiely Rowan PLC

Schedule of Secured Creditors and Special Creditor Groups

Secured Creditors

Value of
Amount of Date security (per
Secured creditor's claim security Statement
name and address | (estimated) | Details of security | was given of Affairs)
Metro bank Plc 2,204,317 Fixed and floating 16/12/2016 2,204,317
charge
Special Creditor Groups
Total
Number of amount of
creditors in claims
Creditor Group _group (estimated)
Employees and former employees 48 315,243.06




Kiely Rowan Plc T/as Olra Kiely - In Administration

Estimated Qutcome Statement
As at 14 November 2018

Assets (Subject to Fixed Charged)

Goodwill
Leasehold Properties

Assets {(Subject to Floating Charge)

Stock

Debtors

Other Debtors
Office Equipment
Fixtures & Fittings
Other Assets

Costs of Administration

Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Agents Fees

Property Valuation Fees
Solicitors Fees

Ransom Payments
Trading Costs
Accountancy Fees
Pension Costs

IT Support

Storage Costs

Insurance

Available for Preferential Creditors
Preferential Claims
Employee Claims (Arrears of wages Holiday Pay)

Shortfall to Preferential Creditors

Notes Book Value

Nil
Nil

Estimated
to Realise

£

Uncertain
Uncertain

480,000
52,000
52,000

105,000
75,000

Unknown

Uncertain

45,000
il
13,000
5,000
4,000
Uncertain

764,000

49,762

Prescribed Part (50% of first £10,000, 20% Of realisations thereafter)

67,000

81,723
456
TBA
TBA
TBA

24,000

15,000

5,000
2,300
2,500
6,000
2,000

138,979

-71,979

-121,741

Nil



Available for Floating Charge Creditor

Floating Charge Creditor
Metro Bank Pic

Available to Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense
Employee Claims
SME Asset Finance
IBM Global Finance
Funding Circle
Syscap
Trade River Finance
Directors' Current Accounts
Irish Tax & Customs
HMRC Consolidated Debt

Total Deficiency

Total Deficiency

121,741

-2,204,317

-2,326,058
2,081,787
217,830
167,043
11,242
166,860
57,648
700,000
1,000,000
100,000
567,702

-5,070,112

-7,396,170

-7,396,170



ATTACHMENTE

Kiely Rowan PLC Kiely Rowan PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 5
NOVEMBER 2018



Kiely Rowan PLC

ATTACHMENTE

{In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Improvements to Property
Office Equipment
Fixtures & fittings

Stock

Work in progress
Archived Designs

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Employee Claims

PAYMENTS

Improvements to Property

Metro Bank Plc - Loan Facility
Metro Bank Plc - Overdraft
Archived Designs

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employee Claims

SME Asset Finance Lid - Loans
IBM Global Finance - Loan
Funding Circle - Loan

Syscap - loan

Trade River- Trade Finance Fagcility
Amounts owed tc Related Parties
Directors Current Accounts

Irish Tax & Customs

HM Revenue & Customs
Ordinary Shareholders

BALANCE - 05 November 2018

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

Uncertain
NIL
10,500.00
7,500.00
48,000.00
Uncertain
NIL
26,000.00
39,000.00
(97,412.77)
(217,830.29)

(1,250,000.00)
(900,000.00)

(97,412.77)
(2,081,787.00)
(217,830.29)
(167,043.00)
(11,242.00)
(166,860.00)
(57,648.00)
(700,000.00)
(1,100,000.00)
(1,000,000.00)
(100,000.00)
(533,755.00)
(250,000.00)

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

From 21/09/2018

From 21/09/2018

To 05/11/2018 To 05/11/2018
£ £
.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
_ 0.00

Chris Newell

Joint Administrator

09 November 2018 14:16



APPENDIX il

Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)

EREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP



SI-E0-G| UCISIAA

000 pewie|D so94 (€10
L8zov 0$'BEL'Z 089 000 000 060 06°% $INOH (ej0)
ig'zov 088812 089 000 000 06'0 06°¢ Bujuveid g unupy
28 700 0S8ELT 089 000 000 060 08's BuiLue|d B UOIENSUIWPY DOL
{3) oy Heis voddng S[BUOISEO)0IH
Aunoy aBelany (3) 1800 suay SINOH (BI1CL ¢ 8)jU)8|98Y J0I0BS 10RO rebeuey leuyed UONUNS HIOAR JO UDHRIIHSSTID

Jud :9poQ oelold
8102/60/0C 0L
O1d uemoy Aj9ry - §1L5E009

Arewwns 309 '@ awi) 6dIS Po|ieleq - Anug swil



APPENDIX HI

Kiely Rowan PLC {In Administration)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“Quantuma LLP’S
SUMMARY”)



Quantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), set out below are the
current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 April 2018

Corporate Finance Partner £500.00
Partner £295.00 - £495.00
Director £250.00 - £450.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £375.00
Manager £200.00 - £280.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 - £265.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 - £255.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00
Junior Administrator £75.00 - £100.00
Support StafffExecutive Assistant £95.00 - £125.00

Work undertaken is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded
at that time. The work is recorded under the following categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken.

Details of histeric charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive detais
of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.



Quantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to the appointment
in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the following
examples:

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge

1986 for each appointment

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act

Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements
Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Record Listing, Storage & Retrieval At cost incurred

Postage At cost incurred

Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4/17) At cost incurred

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appeointment in question but which are not to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual! within a practice has a business
or personal relationship. Inciuded within the list below is the cost per hour of Mr Mick Brunning, who is the husband
of an individual within the practice. It is considered that the services of Mr Brunning represent best value.

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with whom the practice or individual within the practice has a
business or personal relationship will be disclosed to creditors and an appropriate resolution for approval will be
proposed.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements {Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases where
appropriate on the following basis:

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery (per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 0.50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate (per mile) 0.45
Internal Meeting Room Hire (outside Londen) 65.00




Quantuma

Category 2 Disbursement Cost£

Internal Meeting Room Hire (in London} 95.00
Mick Brunning — collection and listing of books and records {per hour) 10.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per search) (from 01/01/2018) 3.00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated accordingly.
The schedule is available for creditors to review at http://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/.
Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders’ remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at bttp.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about
how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of guides
issued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at hitps:.//www . quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/. Alternatively
hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLFP's registered office.




APPENDIX IV

Kiely Rowan PLC (in Administration}

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 21 SEPTEMBER
2018 TO 5 NOVEMBER 2018



GG:7 | RLOZ IOQUBACN GO AL-E0-GL UoIsian ¢ jo | abed
000 pawne| 862, [eJoL
S6EIT 0590728 [ A ov'es ol'el 0g'L8 05°L¢ SINOH |ejo)
00052 00'922 080 0e0 00°0 06'0 000 Buipes)
00'052Z 00622 060 oo 000 060 00 Buiper] Qo
z2'¢82 05°268'LL 0Z'sk [ 06°0 06k ol'0k $198SY JO LORESIEsY
00 004 000} oLo oLo 000 000 000 soue.nsu| Buuciiuoiy g Buibuewy . Z1p
00 004 00 022 0z 0ze 000 000 000 Aupadold [enpajsi] B0y
16'9%Z CO068'Y 08’6} 000 80 00'6L 000 OIS 80K
00 062 00'00Z 080 000 000 c80 falak] 5J0108Q | 0¥
¥b ISZ 05791 ov g 000 oo [N 0L0 Auadoid ployesea f plousaly Ly
£9°21E M Gir'y 06'El 000 000 sy o6 S1a5SY JO UonesIeEsY 0y
SYSPEZ 000912 088 00'0 0za 0z0 suonebnsasu|
St'SrZ o0 09L'Z 088y 140 000 74 ] 0z o suapefinsaaul . gog
LSk 00°641'04 0099 oLty 1% ] 00'L 08's SIONPID
0000L 00042 ole o] 4 000 000 ooo S10)peI) €} SUONESYION juswiuioddy (e Z1Z
£1'682 00 0Lt 09y 000 000 08e 08 i SwIeS { SHodes J0jIpasd painoag 01z
SoLLL 00002 0L [ or'Q 000 ooo SWIED SI0KPAIY paindasun 0z
06 851 00'GE0'E oL 6L 08 UES (o] " 00z 1E9) ¢ 80uU8pUCAS81I0D 10)P8I) D 0T
20 52ZL 054oL'z 0zl oLvl oLo 09’k 080 saafojdwy . vZ0z
Z6'ZZL 05Thy 09 [oicf 4 oL 000 000 wH3 ZoZ
or'pSt 00vEL'Z 0444 CREL 0z'0 05t 0z SIONFBI)  LOZ
88'60) 00'0BL oLt oL 000 00’0 000 Buuneiysen
88'50L 00 081 oLt 0L 000 00’0 coo Buuswised . 003
01'9pZ 00'SZ9'ZL [t 08’01 0oL 0e's 0r°0Z Guwueg % uiwpy
00°00L 0008 0EC 00 ooe oo 000 LYA/Xel 905
00004 0008 8o 080 000 ooe 000 SUINie) pue siekew 17 8 1VA 901
LyLLE 00001 060 080 000 oLe 000 mowney  ABejess ase 5oL
awsel 05'6E9'E or 12 099 0E6 0s's 000 LoNeSIUMIPY [2J8UaD) pD|
00001 00°0F oo oro coo oo 000 Buni4 rdr jes o)1y j 8seD Sd €0}
00641 00°6E 0z'o 000 tzo oo 000 Buipueg ' v10)
Co'6/L 6O0LZ jor A} 000 [/ A} oo 000 Buipuog / soueinsu| 10}
co'o0k co051 05'} 0s'L ooo oo 000 Buiid § SUCNEHNON [E18uaS) B AIOINENS [et ' w00
LCBEE 0S'¥rE'S 09'v2 0so goo DL€ or 02 Buluued B ueneasiiwpy 004
(3) a3y yeyg poddng S|RUSIES0]01d
Aunoy sbeieay {311800 s SINoH |ejoL ¥ BJURSISSY Joles 18410 Jabeuey Jaupey uoIIUNZ YO JO UONEIISSE|D)

180d :epo) paloid
8102/11L/G0 0L 810Z/60/1.Z ‘W0l
071d uemoy Alaly - GLGE009

Aewwng 1809 @ awl} 6dIS pajielaq - Aju3g swiy




81-€0-G| UDISISA

{3) o1y Heis voddng S|RUOISSRJO]
AunoH sBeleay (3) 31500 owi) £INOY [BI01 ¥ sjuBIS|SSY JoIag 190 1aBeuByy Jeupeg UCHIUNS YO JO UOHEDYISSEID

1S0d 9pog walorg
8102/11/S0 OL 8102/60/1Z :WoJd
O1d uemoy Aleny - GLGE009

Aewwing 3809 'g swil 6dIS pPajtelaq - Au3z swiy




81-£0-G| UOISIAp

08'poC [EoL

00 vz Assucnele - saokodwe o) panssi - 1A S10)pe1D) AlBUonelS 8L0Z/0LIFO
0Z'49 Buiidoooloyd - seekojduse o) penssi - Jeye; sioipaln Buiddoocioud 810Z/0LiP0
0024 Asuonels - uawjuicdde Lo sioypasa o) ;ane Aleuoiielg 810Z/60/5T
09102 Buiddeoojoyd - uewiuiodde Lo siolpal o} Jaye Buiddoocioyd 8102/60/SZ
unowy asoding pue adA | ajeq uonIesuRI|

"JE0131U] U SBY 2)O|P08ER AUE IO UL SIU 1O 1BPJOY 890 Ul yaiym ui Aued o) o uuy siapjoy aoyjo ey 0) ajqeied Jo pred sjunowe oG

8102/11/50 ‘0L §10Z/60/1T ‘WOl
180d :#po2 sloig
O7d uemoy Aoy - 15009

sjuswasingsiq z Alobajen

111 XIAN3ddY



APPENDIX V

Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL
a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred
for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of
which are provided in Appendix IV.

b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, detfails of which are
provided elsewhere in this document.

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. [n the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
perferming their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)
To 08/11/2018

Total Avg Hourly Time Cost Disbursements Expenses
o Hours Rate £ £ £ £
Classification of Work Function
Admin & Planning 67.60 282.61 19,104.42
Cashiering 12.30 114.77 1,411.67
Closing Procedures 5.80 39.86 231.17
Creditors 141.70 163.11 23,113.00
Investigations 47.10 221.90 10,451.50
Realisation of Assets . 127.40 215.16 27,411.25
401.90 203.34 81,723.00
Disbursements B o
Category 1 Disbursements 31,419.85
Category 2 Disbursements 1,012.00
32,431.85
Expenses (*)
0.00
Totals ~401.90 203.34 81,723.00 32,431.85 0.00

(") Details of the expenses the IP considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the period of this estimate.

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate.

Category 1 Disbursements

Agents fees 10,000.00
Insurance of Assets 200.00
Legal costs 20,000.00
Postage 600.00
Re-Direction of Mail 204.00
Room Hire 31.50
Specific Bond 135.00
Statutory Advertising 244.35
Swear/ Legal Fee 5.00
31,419.85

Category 2 Disbursements
AML Electronic Identification Search 12.00
Photocopying 600.00
Stationery 400.00
1,012.00

Notes:

1. Category 1 Disbursements are payable without prior approval as they are payments to independent third parties
e.g. advertising, room hire, storage, travel expenses

2. Category 2 Disbursements are costs directly referable to the appointment e.g. Postage, Printing & Stationery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they require approval in the same manner as the fee

3. The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possible based on the information available at this time.
No prior approval is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the administration

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)

of the estate

4. Further approval will be sought from the creditors’ committee or creditors if the circumstances of the case indicate
that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded

5. The above estimates are all exclusive of VAT

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)

Explanatory Note:

FEE ESTIMATE

The office holders are seeking to be remuneratedon a time cost basis. We use charge out rates appropriateto the
skills and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform, recording time spent in 6 minute units.
Narrative is recordedto explain the work undertaken and the time spent is analysed into different categories of work.
In this document the estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work in each categery of wark has been
multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it is anticipated will undertake work in that
category to arriveat the estimated total time costs attributable to that category of work on the case. We have then
divided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arriveat a blended hourly charge out rate for that
category of work.

This estimate has been providedto creditors at an early stage in the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken
to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders’ current knowledge of the case and their
knowledge and experience of acting as office holders in similar cases. As a resuit, the estimate does not take into
account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case.

This fee estimate covers the life of the case and it is currently not anticipated that the total fees during the life of the
case will exceed the estimate. Howeversince the office holders cannot draw remunerationin excess of this estimate
without first obtaining approvalto do so, should the fee estimate be exceeded and where the office holders consider it
appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee. A full outline and explanation of
the fees incurred against the fees that have been estimated below will be provided to creditors with this request.

The hourly charge out rates that it is anticipated will be used on the case are as follows:

£
Partner 350
Senior Manager 250
Assistant Manager 185
Senior Administrator 150
Assistant Administrator 100

Support Staff/Executive Assistant 95

Please note that the rates quoted above will be used for each category of work outlined in the estimate and will be
subject to periodic increase.

Explanations are given below in relation to each category of work outlined in the estimate. A list of the activities under
those categories that it is anticipated will be carried out is also provided.

Administration and planning

This represents the work that is involvedin the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holders and
their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holders and their
managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but ensures that the case is managed in a
professional and methodical manner and has tc be undertakenby the office holders to meet their requirements under
the insolvency legislation and the Statements of InsolvencyPractice, which set out required practice that office holders
must follow.

-Initial Statutory and Generat Notifications & Filing e.g. Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory notifications
to Companies House, HMRC, the Pension Protection Fund, preparing the docurmentation and dealing with other
notification of appointment

-Obtaining a specific penalty bond

-Recovering & Scheduling the company's books and records

-Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details on IPS

-General Administration - Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

-Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 2 months, 6 months and 6 months thereafter

-VAT & Corpoeration Tax matters and returns

IPS SQL Ver. 502



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)

Creditors

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in orderto ensure that their claims are processed
appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Office (RPQ). That work will include dealing with queries received from
both the ex-employees and the RPO to faciiitate the processing of the claims. The office holderis required to
undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of creditors,
together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure that notices and
reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal with correspondence and queries
received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is
required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in orderto enable him to pay a dividendto
creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and
supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting
additional information and documentation from the creditors.

-ERA - completing decumentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPQO") and liasing with the
RPO regarding employee claims

-Employees - obtaining information from records about employee claims and dealing with employee
correspondence/calls regarding their claims

-Preparing the documentation and dealing with initial appointment notification to creditors

-Dealing with creditor correspondence;, emails and telephone conversations

-Dealing with Pension Schemes

-Final Reports

-Payment of Dividends - calculating, paying a dividend to creditors & issuing the declaration notice

-Notice of Intended Dividend - issuing a notice of intended dividend to creditors and advertising where appropriate

-Reviewing and adjudicating creditors' claims - adjudicating claims & requesting additicnal information in support of
claims

-Dealing with HMRC/RPO claims

-Retention of Title - issuing ROT questionnaires to creditors, reviewing ROT claims & corresponding with creditors

-Secured Creditor Reports/Claims

-Annual/Progress Reports

-Initial Appointment Notification to Creditors - Preparing the documentaticn & sending out initial appointment
notification to creditors

-Interim Fee Report to Creditors

-Para 49 Administrators' Proposals

-Para 53 Report of Initial Meeting/Deemed Approval Documentation

Investigations
The insolvency legisiation gives the office holders powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as

antecedent transactions eg where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency
procedure (and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading). The office holders are required
by the Statements of Insclvency Practice to undertake an initial investigationin all cases to determine whether there
are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of
undertaking such an initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then
the office holders will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions
where necessary, and further informationwili be providedto creditors and approvalfor an increase in fees will be made
as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holders will provide an
estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holders are also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial
Strategy on the conduct of the directars. The work to enable them to comply with these statutory obligations may also
identify potential recovery actions.

-SIP 2 Review - Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

-CDDA Reports - Preparing a report ar return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for APPENDIX V
Kiely Rowan PLC (In Administration)

-Investigating & Pursuing Antecedent Transactions

Realisation of Assets

This is the work that needs to be undertakento realise the known assets in the case. Ifthis work is undertaken, the
office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the estimated to realise amounts provided
to creditors.

-Freehold/Leasehold Property

-Plant & Machinery

-Debtors

-Goodwill

-Stock

-Intellectual Property

-Cash at Bank

-Arranging & Monitoring Insurance

Cashiering
The office holders must ensure that estate bank accounts are opened and maintained in accordance with legislation

and SIPs. Bank reconciliations are performedon all bank accounts and statutory receipts and payments accounts are
filed at Companies House & Court.

-Opening, maintaining and managing the Office Holders' cashbook and bank account.
-Dealing with cheque requisitions

-Dealing with deposit forms

-Bank Reconciliations

-Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Closing Procedures
The office holders are requiredby statute to effect an orderly end to the case and aithoughthis has no direct financial

benefit to the creditors it is necessary so that where applicable final meetings are advertised and held and final reports
are filed at Companies House and Court.

-Preparing Final Account
-Filing final statutory returns at Companies House/Court

EXPENSE ESTIMATE

Full details of Quantuma LLP's charging policy in relation to disbursements can be found at
http://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/ or aiternatively a hard copy can be requested free of charge
from the Quantuma LLP office dealing with this case.

IPS SAL Ver. 5.02



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
Kiely Rowan PLC (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 21 September 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name;)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

« For UK companies: its registered number

s For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incerporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

¢ The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Inselvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ Y/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secuwrity, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS detaiis. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by somecne other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




